the risk variables may be greater or less than anticipated due to a number of factors, including unusually large market shocks
resulting from changes in the performance of the economies, markets and securities in which the Funds invest. As a result,
historic variations in risk variables are not a definitive indicator of future variations in the risk variables.

Price risk movement represents the range of historical index returns from the average return minus one standard deviation to
the average return plus one standard deviation. For a normal distribution approximately two-thirds of the outcomes are
expected to fall within plus or minus one standard deviation of the mean. Outcomes are expected to occur outside these
ranges, approximately one-third of the time.

Vanguard Wholesale International Equities Funds (Unhedged) and ETFs 35

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2020

3 Financial risk management (continued)
(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders
Vanguard FTSE Asia ex Japan Shares Index ETF

Price risk Foreign exchange risk
Hong Kong Dollar Taiwan New Dollar Korean Won US Dollar Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-2% +4% -4% +19% -8% +16% -3% +13% -3% +19% -4% +17%

30 Jun 2020 (3,630) 7,260 (18) 84 (16) 33 (2) 10 (57) 359 (9) 39
Hong Kong Dollar Taiwan New Dollar Korean Won Indian Rupee Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-2% +4% -7% +2% -5% +2% -4% +3% -10% +1% -6% +1%

30 Jun 2019 (3,354) 6,707 (40) 12 (12) 5 (5) 4 (2) - (32) 5

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders
Vanguard Emerging Markets Shares Index Fund

Price risk Foreign exchange risk
US Dollar Hong Kong Dollar Korean Won Taiwan New Dollar Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-4% +5% -3% +19% -4% +19% -3% +13% -8% +16% -4% +17%

30 Jun 2020 (46,086) 57,608 (355) 2,245 (100) 474 (19) 81 (99) 198 (75) 317
US Dollar Hong Kong Dollar Korean Won Taiwan New Dollar Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-4% +5% -6% +2% -7% +2% -4% +3% -5% +2% -6% +1%

30 Jun 2019 (51,203) 64,004 (463) 154 (223) 64 (61) 45 (88) 35 (170) 28

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders
Vanguard FTSE Europe Shares ETF Vanguard FTSE Emerging Markets Shares ETF

Price risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk Foreign exchange risk
US Dollar US Dollar

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High
-3% +4% -3% +19% -2% +4% -3% +19%

30 Jun 2020 (5,181) 6,908 (48) 302 (6,895) 13,791 (53) 334
US Dollar US Dollar

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High
-3% +4% -6% +2% -2% +4% -6% +2%

30 Jun 2019 (7,099) 9,465 (192) 64 (6,309) 12,618 (99) 33

36 Vanguard Annual Report

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2020

3 Financial risk management (continued)
(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders
Vanguard International Property Securities Index Fund

Price risk Foreign exchange risk
US Dollar British Pound Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-4% +5% -3% +19% -2% +13% -3% +16% -3% +18% -4% +17%

30 Jun 2020 (72,671) 90,839 46 (294) 2 (14) (5) 29 15 (91) 36 (154)
US Dollar British Pound Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-4% +5% -6% +2% -5% +4% -5% +1% -11% +2% -6% +1%

30 Jun 2019 (75,454) 94,318 (354) 118 (8) 7 (64) 13 (61) 11 20 (3)

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders
Vanguard Global Value Equity Fund

Price risk Foreign exchange risk
US Dollar British Pound Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-2% +4% -3% +19% -2% +13% -3% +16% -3% +18% -4% +17%

30 Jun 2020 (660) 1,321 (2) 11 - - (1) 6 (1) 4 (2) 9
US Dollar British Pound Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-2% +4% -6% +2% -5% +4% -5% +1% -11% +2% -6% +1%

30 Jun 2019 (454) 908 (15) 5 1 (1) (6) 1 (7) 1 (1) -

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders
Vanguard Global Infrastructure Index Fund

Price risk Foreign exchange risk
US Dollar Canadian Dollar Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-3% +4% -3% +19% 0% +13% -3% +16% -3% +18% -4% +17%

30 Jun 2020 (23,675) 31,568 (186) 1,180 - 288 (28) 151 (13) 81 (29) 124
US Dollar British Pound Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-3% +4% -6% +2% -5% +4% -5% +1% -11% +2% -6% +1%

30 Jun 2019 (20,257) 27,008 (242) 81 (32) 25 (8) 2 (24) 4 (134) 22

Vanguard Wholesale International Equities Funds (Unhedged) and ETFs 37

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2020

3 Financial risk management (continued)
(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders
Vanguard Global Multi-Factor Fund

Price risk Foreign exchange risk
US Dollar British Pound Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-2% +4% -3% +19% -2% +13% -3% +16% -3% +18% -4% +17%

30 Jun 2020 (409) 818 (2) 12 - - - 1 - - (3) 12
US Dollar British Pound Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-2% +4% -6% +2% -5% +4% -5% +1% -11% +2% -6% +1%

30 Jun 2019 (317) 634 (6) 2 - - (1) - (1) - (1) -

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders
Vanguard International Shares Index Fund

Price risk Foreign exchange risk
US Dollar British Pound Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-3% +4% -3% +19% -2% +13% -3% +16% -3% +18% -4% +17%

30 Jun 2020 (548,985) 731,980 (3,169) 20,073 (116) 754 (517) 2,760 (384) 2,304 (1,133) 4,815
US Dollar British Pound Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-3% +4% -6% +2% -5% +4% -5% +1% -11% +2% -6% +1%

30 Jun 2019 (507,504) 676,671 (3,191) 1,064 (360) 288 (1,116) 223 (1,421) 258 (1,280) 213

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders
Vanguard International Small Companies Index Fund

Price risk Foreign exchange risk
US Dollar British Pound Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-3% +5% -3% +19% -2% +13% -3% +16% -3% +18% -4% +17%

30 Jun 2020 (32,502) 54,170 (258) 1,636 (16) 104 (79) 419 (58) 349 (76) 325
US Dollar British Pound Euro Japanese Yen Other currencies

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High
-3% +5% -6% +2% -5% +4% -5% +1% -11% +2% -6% +1%

30 Jun 2019 (27,421) 45,703 (823) 274 (50) 40 (1,111) 22 (165) 30 (130) 22

38 Vanguard Annual Report

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2020

3 Financial risk management (continued)
(c) Credit risk
The Funds are exposed to credit risk, which is the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay amounts in full when they fall
due.

The Funds are exposed to counterparty credit risk on derivative financial instruments, cash and cash equivalents, amounts
due from brokers and other receivables. None of these assets are impaired nor past due but not impaired.

For Funds which invest in forward exchange contracts there is risk associated with unrealised profits.